Maharishi Vedic City
Minutes of a City Council Meeting
Wednesday, September 10, 2025, 2:30pm
Present: Mayor Rogers Badgett, City Council Members Chris Johnson (via Zoom), Leslee Goldstein (via Zoom), Tim Fitz-Randolph, Kathy Petersen, Maureen Wynne
Also Present: Nupur Maheshwari

Mayor Badgett called the meeting to order.
1. Three Minutes of Silence—Three minutes of silence were observed.
2. Public Comments—Two public comments were received by email, expressing disapproval of the electric company planning to spray pesticide on their equipment at various locations in the City. 
3. Consider Approving Minutes—Maureen Wynne moved, Tim Fitz-Randolph seconded, to approve the minutes of the meeting held August 27, 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
4. Consider Approving Receipts and Claims—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the report. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
5. Consider Treasurer’s Report—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Maureen Wynne seconded, to approve the Treasurer’s Report for August 2025. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
6. Meet with Wastewater Operator—The council met with Chad McCleary and discussed the need for replacement of equipment.
7. Consider Sewer Lift Station Overhaul—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to purchase the single-phase sewer pump for $32,120, conditional on the Mayor checking for a cheaper option. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
8. Consider Second City Sign—No action taken.
9. Consider Location for City Sign—Tim Fitz-Randolph moved, Kathy Petersen seconded, to approve the location of the City Sign near the intersection of Airport Boulevard and Jasmine Street, as discussed at previous meetings. Ayes: Johnson, Goldstein, Fitz-Randolph, Petersen, Wynne. Nays: None. Motion carried.
10. Discuss Street Sewer—The council discussed the jurisdiction of sewer pipes and drains within residential property lines.
11. Discuss Creating Consent Agenda—The council discussed creating a consent agenda for the purpose of maximizing efficiency in City Council meetings.
12. Discuss Hosting Events at Community Center—The council discussed the previously established protocol for scheduling and hosting events at the community center.
13. Subcommittee Reports—The Parks, Recreation, and Celebrations committee reported that the MVO restoration project has been completed, and that there is the possibility of creating a viewing platform. 
14. Mayor and Council Comments—Tim Fitz-Randolph said that the top half of the Invincible America sign is missing and needs to be replaced. Kathy Petersen wanted it on the official record that the Autumn Celebration has been cancelled.
The mayor adjourned the meeting.

__________________________________
Rogers Badgett, Mayor

__________________________________
Nupur Maheshwari, City Clerk
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Receipts

Total, General Fund 6872.10

Total, Special Revenue Funds 132.14

Total, TIF Special Revenue Fund 2854.58

Total, Permanent Fund 63.03

Total, Proprietary Funds 4562.45

Total, Receipts 14484.30

Claims

General Fund

Connelly Sanitation Inc. Trash/Recycling 130.00

Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC City Hall Cleaning 400.00

EQR, LLC Mowing 280.00

Google Apps Cloud 24.00

Iowa Workforce Development Returned Check -1629.38

IPERS Payroll Taxes 471.90

Jefferson Co. Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement  2077.50

LISCO Internet and Telephone 178.02

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 772.60

Ottumwa Courier Publication 301.29

U.S. Treasury Payroll Taxes 1105.00

VISA Postage 78.00

Total, General Fund 4188.93

Special Revenue Funds

Alliant Energy Electricity 28.43

EQR, LLC Mowing 395.00

GSM Associates LLC - Silacote Paint for MVO Restoration 87.88

Total, Special Revenue Funds 511.31

Capital Projects

EQR, LLC Labor for Solar Lights Project 1687.00

Total, Capital Projects 1687.00

Permanent Fund

VISA Shipping 11.00

Total, Permanent Fund 11.00

Proprietary Funds

Alliant Energy Electricity 64.26

ION Environmental Solutions Labs and Maintenance 5082.01

Iowa Workforce Development Returned Check -814.69

IPERS Payroll Taxes 235.95

Maheshwari, Nupur Payroll 386.30

U.S. Treasury Payroll Taxes 552.50

Wapello Rural Water Water Readings and Usage 696.83

Total, Proprietary Funds 6203.16

Total, Claims 12601.40

Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

August 28 - September 10, 2025
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		Maharishi Vedic City																		1:49 PM

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts																		09/10/2025

		August 28 through September 10, 2025																		Accrual Basis

								Type		Date		Num		Name		Memo		Amount		Balance

				No item

								Paycheck		09/10/2025		4799		Maheshwari, Nupur				-1,158.90		-1,158.90		-3,524.25

								Liability Check		09/10/2025		AWD		United States Treasury		Fed PR Taxes July/August		-1,657.50		-2,816.40

								Liability Check		09/01/2025		AWD		IPERS		IPERS August 2025		-707.85		-3,524.25

								General Journal		09/04/2025		Raam Trans				transferring Raam payment (invoice 12550) from Operating to Raam account		19.97		-3,504.28

								General Journal		09/04/2025		Raam Trans				transferring Raam payment (invoice 12550) from Operating to Raam account		-19.97		-3,524.25

								General Journal		09/04/2025		Raam Trans				transferring Raam payments (invoices 12485 and 12487) from Operating to Raam account		74.19		-3,450.06

								General Journal		09/04/2025		Raam Trans				transferring Raam payments (invoices 12485 and 12487) from Operating to Raam account		-74.19		-3,524.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		96.79		-3,427.46

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		-96.79		-3,524.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		-6.12		-3,530.37

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		6.12		-3,524.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		650.00		-2,874.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		-650.00		-3,524.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		21.07		-3,503.18

								General Journal		08/31/2025		Acct Adjust				Other Balance Sheet Accounts by Fund Adjustments		-21.07		-3,524.25

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		-24,443.97		-27,968.22

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		1,422.58		-26,545.64

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		-8,211.11		-34,756.75

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		-164.63		-34,921.38

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		75.94		-34,845.44

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		-1,030.00		-35,875.44

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		150.51		-35,724.93

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		70.01		-35,654.92

								General Journal		08/31/2025		OP Acct Adj				Operating Account By Fund Adjustment		32,130.67		-3,524.25

								Deposit		09/04/2025						S826.50 W1178.19		2,004.69		-1,519.56

								Deposit		09/03/2025						to be transferred to Raam		19.97		-1,499.59

								Deposit		09/04/2025						G613 S72.5		685.50		-814.09

								Deposit		08/31/2025						RAAM Interest		42.36		-771.73

								Deposit		08/31/2025						MVOB Interest		96.79		-674.94

								Deposit		08/29/2025						MVOB Interest		6.12		-668.82

								Deposit		08/29/2025						MVOB Interest		8.16		-660.66

								Deposit		08/29/2025						RAAM Interest		0.70		-659.96

								Deposit		08/31/2025						MVOB Interest		21.07		-638.89

								Deposit		09/01/2025						August EOM Deposit		0.00		-638.89

								Deposit		09/10/2025						S203 G575		778.00		139.11

								Deposit		09/10/2025						G Rent		575.00		714.11

								Deposit		09/10/2025						S14.50		14.50		728.61

								Deposit		09/10/2025						G5049.1 TIF2854.58		7,903.68		8,632.29

								Deposit		09/10/2025						T60 W101.50 S2166.26		2,327.76		10,960.05

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/31/2025				ClerkBooks A/P Adjustment		QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub				10,960.05

								Bill Pmt -Check		08/31/2025				ClerkBooks A/P Adjustment		QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payment stub				10,960.05

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4790		Alliant Energy		R28.43 S64.26		-92.69		10,867.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4791		Connelly Sanitation Inc.		G Trash/Recycling		-130.00		10,737.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4792		Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		G - City Hall Cleaning		-400.00		10,337.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4793		EQR, LLC		CAP1687 G280 RUT395		-2,362.00		7,975.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		AWD		Google Apps		G Cloud		-24.00		7,951.36

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4795		GSM Associates Silacote		MVOB979.69		-979.69		6,971.67		($891.81 from invoices approved at 8/13/25 meeting)

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4796		Ion Environmental Solutions		W600.10 S4481.91		-5,082.01		1,889.66

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4797		Jefferson County Sheriff's Office		G Law Enforcement FY26 1st payment		-2,077.50		-187.84

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4798		LISCO		G- Internet & telephone		-178.02		-365.86

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4800		Ottumwa Courier		G Publication		-301.29		-667.15

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4801		VISA-0320		RAAM11 G78 Shipping and Postage		-89.00		-756.15

								Bill Pmt -Check		09/10/2025		4802		Wapello Rural Water Assn.		W621.83 S75		-696.83		-1,452.98

				Total no item														-1,452.98		-1,452.98

		TOTAL																1,452.98		1,452.98
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Council

		Maharishi Vedic City

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		August 28 - September 10 2025



		Receipts

				General Fund

						Property Tax		5049.10

						Rent		1725.00

						Trash/Recycling		60.00

						Use of EV Charger		38.00

				Total, General Fund				6872.10



				Special Revenue Funds

						Interest		132.14

				Total, Special Revenue Funds				132.14



				TIF Special Revenue Fund

						TIF Revenue		2854.58

				Total, TIF Special Revenue Fund				2854.58



				Permanent Fund

						Interest		43.06

						Raam Sales		19.97

				Total, Permanent Fund				63.03



				Proprietary Funds

						Sewer Payments		3282.76

						Water Payments		1279.69

				Total, Proprietary Funds				4562.45

		Total, Receipts						14484.30



		Claims

				General Fund

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		280.00

						Google Apps		Cloud		24.00

						Iowa Workforce Development		Returned Check		-1629.38

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		471.90

						Jefferson Co. Sheriff's Office		Law Enforcement 		2077.50

						LISCO		Internet and Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		772.60

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		301.29

						U.S. Treasury		Payroll Taxes		1105.00

						VISA		Postage		78.00

				Total, General Fund						4188.93



				Special Revenue Funds

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		28.43

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		395.00

						GSM Associates LLC - Silacote		Paint for MVO Restoration		87.88

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						511.31



				Capital Projects

						EQR, LLC		Labor for Solar Lights Project		1687.00

				Total, Capital Projects						1687.00



				Permanent Fund

						VISA		Shipping		11.00

				Total, Permanent Fund						11.00



				Proprietary Funds

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		64.26

						ION Environmental Solutions		Labs and Maintenance		5082.01

						Iowa Workforce Development		Returned Check		-814.69

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		235.95

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		386.30

						U.S. Treasury		Payroll Taxes		552.50

						Wapello Rural Water Assn.		Water Readings and Usage		696.83

				Total, Proprietary Funds						6203.16

		Total, Claims								12601.40













Courier

		Claims Paid & Summary of Receipts

		August 28 - September 10, 2025

		Receipts

				Total, General Fund				6872.10



				Total, Special Revenue Funds				132.14



				Total, TIF Special Revenue Fund				2854.58



				Total, Permanent Fund				63.03



				Total, Proprietary Funds				4562.45

		Total, Receipts						14484.30



		Claims

				General Fund

						Connelly Sanitation Inc.		Trash/Recycling		130.00

						Enriqueta Multi-Services, LLC		City Hall Cleaning		400.00

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		280.00

						Google Apps		Cloud		24.00

						Iowa Workforce Development		Returned Check		-1629.38

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		471.90

						Jefferson Co. Sheriff's Office		Law Enforcement 		2077.50

						LISCO		Internet and Telephone		178.02

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		772.60

						Ottumwa Courier		Publication		301.29

						U.S. Treasury		Payroll Taxes		1105.00

						VISA		Postage		78.00

				Total, General Fund						4188.93



				Special Revenue Funds

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		28.43

						EQR, LLC		Mowing		395.00

						GSM Associates LLC - Silacote		Paint for MVO Restoration		87.88

				Total, Special Revenue Funds						511.31



				Capital Projects

						EQR, LLC		Labor for Solar Lights Project		1687.00

				Total, Capital Projects						1687.00



				Permanent Fund

						VISA		Shipping		11.00

				Total, Permanent Fund						11.00



				Proprietary Funds

						Alliant Energy		Electricity		64.26

						ION Environmental Solutions		Labs and Maintenance		5082.01

						Iowa Workforce Development		Returned Check		-814.69

						IPERS		Payroll Taxes		235.95

						Maheshwari, Nupur		Payroll		386.30

						U.S. Treasury		Payroll Taxes		552.50

						Wapello Rural Water		Water Readings and Usage		696.83

				Total, Proprietary Funds						6203.16

		Total, Claims								12601.40






